

DR.KAVITA SINGH		... Petitioner
	VERSUS	
VISHAL SINGH		... Respondent

O R D E R

the This transfer petition has been filed by
petitioner-wife under Section 25 of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as 'CPC') read with article 139(A) of the Constitution of India for transfer of the petition being Dissolution of Marriage Petition, H.M.A. No. 925 of 2013 titled as Sh. Vishal Singh v. Dr. Kavita Singh pending before the District Judge, Karkardooma, Delhi to the Family Court, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.

but On appearance of the respondent-Husband, the matter was referred to Mediation Centre of this Court ultimately mediation was unsuccessful. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent while denying the averments made in the petition, vehemently opposed the transfer of the case from Delhi to Lucknow.

and Having heard learned counsel for the parties taking into consideration the grounds taken in the petition and that the petitioner is a lady and it will be difficult for a lady to travel from Lucknow to Delhi, we allow the transfer and direct that H.M.A. No. 925 of 2013 titled as Sh.Vishal Singh v. Dr. Kavita Singh pending before the District Judge, Karkardooma, Delhi be transferred to the Family Court, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.

Signature Not Verified

....., J.

[SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA]

Digitally signed by
Meenakshi Kohli
Date: 2015.02.28
16:10:39 IST
Reason:

....., J.

[N.V. RAMANA]

New Delhi;
February 13, 2015.

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I N D I A

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 563/2014

DR.KAVITA SINGH		Petitioner(s)
	VERSUS	
VISHAL SINGH		Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

(Along with mediation report)

Date : 13/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Nidhi Ahuja)
COURT MASTER

(Suman Jain)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file.]